

No. 01-1107

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2002

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

PETITIONER

v.

BARRY ELTON BLACK, RICHARD J. ELLIOTT,
AND JONATHAN O'MARA,

RESPONDENTS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION

In support of the Respondent

Robert M. O'Neil
Counsel of Record
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Peter Jefferson Place
Charlottesville, VA 22911
434-295-4784

J. Joshua Wheeler
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Peter Jefferson Place
Charlottesville, VA 22911
434-295-4784

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
NATURE OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CRIMINAL SANCTIONS IMPOSED ON EXPRESSIVE ACTIVITY MUST INVOKE A RECOGNIZED EXCEPTION TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S PROTECTIONS.....	4
A. <u>Virginia Code § 18.2-423 is a content-based restriction on speech.</u>	5
B. <u>The Virginia Supreme Court correctly ruled that Virginia Code § 18.2-423 unconstitutionally discriminates on the basis of viewpoint.</u>	7
C. <u>The dictates of the First Amendment cannot be avoided by simple word play.</u>	13
D. <u>The Commonwealth is not without constitutionally valid means by which to achieve its laudable goals.</u>	14
II. THE SWEEP OF VIRGINIA CODE § 18.2-423’S PROHIBITION REACHES EXPRESSION BEYOND “TRUE THREATS” AND IS THEREFORE CONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
<i>Black v. Commonwealth</i> , 262 Va. 764 (2001)....	2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	8
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	19
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	18
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	18
<i>People v. Steven S.</i> , 31. Cal. Rptr. 2d 644 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 1994)	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	passim
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	4
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1975).....	19

State v. Talley, 858 P.2d 217 (Wash. 1993) 19

State v. T.B.D., 656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995) 19

Sutton v. Commonwealth, 228 Va. 654 (1985)..... 16

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)4

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent School Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)4, 17

United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990)..... 10, 11

United States v. Hayward, 6 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 15

Watts v. United States, 394 U.S. 705 (1969) 7, 17, 18, 20

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....passim

Virginia Code § 18.2-47 15

Virginia Code § 18.2-60 15

Virginia Code § 18.2-61 15

Virginia Code § 18.2-423.....passim

Virginia Code § 18.2-460..... 15

Virginia Code § 24.2-1000..... 15

Virginia Code § 40.1-53 15

St. Paul, Minn., Legs. Code § 292.02 8

Other:

Brief of Petitioner, Commonwealth of Virginiapassim

Norman Dorsen, Joel Gora, *Free Speech, Property, and the Burger Court: Old Values, New Balances*, Supreme Court Review, 195 (1982)..... 19
